= 2 a/n/ 03-	12-2004						
Form PTO-1595 RECO (Rev. 03/01)	EPARTMENT OF COMMENCE  5. Patent and Trademark Office						
OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 5/31/2002) P 1 02	2692508						
Tab settings 🗆 🗆 🗆							
	Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof:						
1. Name of conveying party(ies):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)						
Allison M. Hart, Rebecka D. Keelan Nelli, R. Bruce Montgomery, Jr.	Name: Bank of America Corporation 101 South Tryon Street Charlotte, NC 28255						
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? ☐ Yes ☒ No  3. Nature of conveyance:							
☐ Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name							
☐ Other	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? ☐ Yes ☒ No						
	\$ ch						
Execution Date: January 23, 2004	L tyl						
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):  If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is:  A. Patent Application No.(s) 29/196,609  B. Patent No.(s)   Additional numbers attached? □ Yes ☒ No							
If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is:							
A. Patent Application No.(s) 29/196,609	B. Patent No.(s)						
Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning documents should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$ 40.00						
Name: Michael G. Johnston	☐ Enclosed						
Name. Wichael G. Johnston							
Internal Address: Moore & Van Allen PLLC	Authorized to charge deposit account  any shortage or credit overpayment						
	8. Deposit account number:						
Street Address: 2200 West Main Street, Suite 800	13-4365						
City: Durham State: NC Zip: 27705							
39. Signature.	E THIS SPACE						
l ,	0 < 11						
Michael G. Johnston	March 9, 2004						
Name of Person Signing Signs	Date						

Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents: 7 Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: Mail Stop: Assignments, Commissioner for Patents,

P.O. Box 1450

Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

03/11/2004 MBETACHE 00000015 29196609 01 KC:8021 DUR1\358109\_1

## ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, I, Allison M. Hart, ("Assignor"), a citizen of US, residing at 8619 Rittenhouse Circle, Charlotte, NC 28270, have invented certain new and useful inventions entitled "DATA CARD". If the following lines are blank, the above application was filed on even date herewith, otherwise, to comply with 37 C.F.R. §3.21 for recordal of this assignment, I, an assignor below, hereby authorize my attorney to insert the filing date and application number below after they become known and prior to filing the recordation. U.S. Application No. 29/196,609 filed December 31, 2003.

WHEREAS, BANK OF AMERICA CORPORATION ("Assignee"), a Corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Delaware, and having its offices and place of business at Charlotte, North Carolina, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the aforesaid inventions and in and to all applications and Letters Patent therefor granted in the United States of America, and in any and all countries foreign thereto:

NOW, THEREFORE, TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN, be it known that, for good and valuable consideration, including salary or payment for the making of inventions, or employee benefits, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, I said Assignor, by these presents do sell, assign and transfer unto said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, the full and exclusive right, title and interest for the territory of the United States of America and all countries foreign thereto, and throughout the world and in space, (including the right to apply for Letters Patent in foreign countries in its own name and to claim any priority rights for such foreign applications to which such applications are entitled under international conventions, treaties, or otherwise), in and to said inventions and in and to all applications and Letters Patent granted therefor, and all divisions, reissues, continuations and extensions thereof, and in and to all copyrights, trademarks with their associated goodwill, trade secrets, confidential information, and compilations, necessary or useful to make, use, or sell the inventions. I hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents, and any official whose duty it is to issue patents, to issue all Letters Patent on said inventions or resulting therefrom to said Assignee, or its successors and assigns, as assignee of the entire right, title and interest. I represent and warrant that I have full right to agree to, execute, and deliver this assignment. I agree that I will without further consideration, but at the expense of Assignee, communicate to said Assignee, or its successors, assigns, or nominees, any and all facts known to me regarding said inventions whenever requested, and that I will execute all divisional,

DUR1\354208\_ 1 Asn-boa

reissue and continuation applications, testify in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, make all rightful oaths, and generally do everything reasonable for said Assignee, its successors, assigns, and nominees, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said inventions in all countries.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal this <u>23</u> day of <u>January</u>, 20<u>04</u>.

STATE OF North Carolina:
COUNTY OF Medzlenburg:

On this 23rd day of Aanuaca , before me personally appeared Allison M. Hart to me known to be the person whose name is subscribed in the foregoing instrument, and who acknowledged that he executed said instrument as his free and voluntary act and for the uses and purposes therein expressed.

(SEAL)

My Commission Expires:

## **ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS, I, Rebecka D. Keelan Nelli, ("Assignor"), a citizen of US, residing at 2530 Robin Hill Drive, Charlotte, NC 28210, have invented certain new and useful inventions entitled "DATA CARD". If the following lines are blank, the above application was filed on even date herewith, otherwise, to comply with 37 C.F.R. §3.21 for recordal of this assignment, I, an assignor below, hereby authorize my attorney to insert the filing date and application number below after they become known and prior to filing the recordation. U.S. Application No. 29/196,609 filed December 31, 2003.

WHEREAS, BANK OF AMERICA CORPORATION ("Assignee"), a Corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Delaware, and having its offices and place of business at Charlotte, North Carolina, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the aforesaid inventions and in and to all applications and Letters Patent therefor granted in the United States of America, and in any and all countries foreign thereto:

NOW, THEREFORE, TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN, be it known that, for good and valuable consideration, including salary or payment for the making of inventions, or employee benefits, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, I said Assignor, by these presents do sell, assign and transfer unto said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, the full and exclusive right, title and interest for the territory of the United States of America and all countries foreign thereto, and throughout the world and in space, (including the right to apply for Letters Patent in foreign countries in its own name and to claim any priority rights for such foreign applications to which such applications are entitled under international conventions, treaties, or otherwise), in and to said inventions and in and to all applications and Letters Patent granted therefor, and all divisions, reissues, continuations and extensions thereof, and in and to all copyrights, trademarks with their associated goodwill, trade secrets, confidential information, and compilations, necessary or useful to make, use, or sell the inventions. I hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents, and any official whose duty it is to issue patents, to issue all Letters Patent on said inventions or resulting therefrom to said Assignee, or its successors and assigns, as assignee of the entire right, title and interest. I represent and warrant that I have full right to agree to, execute, and deliver this assignment. I agree that I will without further consideration, but at the expense of Assignee, communicate to said Assignee, or its successors, assigns, or nominees, any and all facts known to me regarding said inventions whenever requested, and that I will execute all divisional, reissue and continuation applications, testify in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, make all rightful oaths, and generally do everything reasonable for said Assignee, its successors, assigns, and nominees, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said inventions in all countries.

	IN WITNESS	WHEREOF, I have	e hereunto se	t my hand	and seal this	23	day
of_	Javoy	, 20 <u>04</u> .		-			

DUR1\354161\_ 2 Asn-boa

Rebecka D. Keelan Nelli, Assignor

STATE OF North Carolina : SS COUNTY OF Medelenburg :

On this day of d

(SEAL)
My Commission Expires:

3/17/2008

Notary Public

Notary Public

NOTARY

## **ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS, I, R. Bruce Montgomery, Jr., ("Assignor"), a citizen of US, residing at 10207 Wildbracken Court, Charlotte, NC 28210, have invented certain new and useful inventions entitled "DATA CARD". If the following lines are blank, the above application was filed on even date herewith, otherwise, to comply with 37 C.F.R. §3.21 for recordal of this assignment, I, an assignor below, hereby authorize my attorney to insert the filing date and application number below after they become known and prior to filing the recordation. U.S. Application No. 29/196,609 filed December 31, 2003.

WHEREAS, BANK OF AMERICA CORPORATION ("Assignee"), a Corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Delaware, and having its offices and place of business at Charlotte, North Carolina, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the aforesaid inventions and in and to all applications and Letters Patent therefor granted in the United States of America, and in any and all countries foreign thereto:

NOW, THEREFORE, TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN, be it known that, for good and valuable consideration, including salary or payment for the making of inventions, or employee benefits, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, I said Assignor, by these presents do sell, assign and transfer unto said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, the full and exclusive right, title and interest for the territory of the United States of America and all countries foreign thereto, and throughout the world and in space, (including the right to apply for Letters Patent in foreign countries in its own name and to claim any priority rights for such foreign applications to which such applications are entitled under international conventions, treaties, or otherwise), in and to said inventions and in and to all applications and Letters Patent granted therefor, and all divisions, reissues, continuations and extensions thereof, and in and to all copyrights, trademarks with their associated goodwill, trade secrets, confidential information, and compilations, necessary or useful to make, use, or sell the inventions. I hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents, and any official whose duty it is to issue patents, to issue all Letters Patent on said inventions or resulting therefrom to said Assignee, or its successors and assigns, as assignee of the entire right, title and interest. I represent and warrant that I have full right to agree to, execute, and deliver this assignment. I agree that I will without further consideration, but at the expense of Assignee, communicate to said Assignee, or its successors, assigns, or nominees, any and all facts known to me regarding said inventions whenever requested, and that I will execute all divisional,

DUR1\354208\_3

reissue and continuation applications, testify in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, make all rightful oaths, and generally do everything reasonable for said Assignee, its successors, assigns, and nominees, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said inventions in all countries.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal this 23 day of Jamany , 20 04.

STATE OF Morth Carolin:
COUNTY OF Medzlenburg:

On this 23rd day of 2000, before me personally appeared R. Bruce Montgomery, Jr. to me known to be the person whose name is subscribed in the foregoing instrument, and who acknowledged that he executed said instrument as his free and voluntary act and for the uses and purposes therein expressed.

(SEAL)

My Commission Expires:

RECORDED: 03/09/2004

DUR1\354208\_3